

**THE 13TH LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT  
IN THE ASIAN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE (AIAC)**

**SIEM REAP, CAMBODIA**

**2018**

---

BETWEEN

**CHUIZI LEISHEN'S LLC**

(CLAIMANT)

AND

**ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP**

(RESPONDENT)

---

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>PLEADINGS .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>I.    THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS INCAPABLE OF BEING           PERFORMED DUE TO THE RESPONDENT’S FINANCIAL           IMPECUNIOSITY .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. PRELIMINARY ISSUE: THE LAW GOVERNING THE ARBITRATION           AGREEMENT IS CAMBODIAN LAW .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. CONTINUATION OF THIS ARBITRATION WILL CONSTITUTE           VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<i>i.    The Respondent should be afforded an equal opportunity to effectively present their               defence .....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>ii.   The Respondent is deprived of access to justice .....</i>	<i>20</i>
<b>C. IN ANY EVENT, THE RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO AVOID THIS           ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BASED ON THE DOCTRINE OF <i>REBUS SIC           STANTIBUS</i> .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>D. THIS ARBITRAL AWARD IS HIGHLY SUSCEPTIBLE TO BE SET ASIDE           OR RENDERED UNENFORCEABLE .....</b>	<b>23</b>

i.	<i>This arbitral award could be set aside or rendered unenforceable due to public policy reasonings</i> .....	24
ii.	<i>This arbitral award could be set aside or rendered unenforceable as the Respondent is deprived of an equal opportunity to effectively present its case</i> .....	24
<b>II.</b>	<b>THIS TRIBUNAL SHOULD NOT GRANT THE CLAIMANT’S REQUEST TO JOIN VADER AS A PARTY TO THIS ARBITRATION</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>THIS TRIBUNAL LACKS JURISDICTION OVER VADER</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>THE CLAIMANT’S REQUEST IS MERELY A FISHING EXPEDITION</b> .....	<b>26</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>IN ANY EVENT, THE CLAIMANT HAS NO <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> LEGAL BASIS TO JOIN VADER INTO THIS ARBITRATION</b> .....	<b>26</b>
i.	<i>The principle of agency is not recognized under Cambodian company law</i> .....	27
ii.	<i>The doctrine of third party beneficiary fails to be a legal basis to bind Vader into this Arbitration Agreement</i> .....	28
a.	The “intention test” has not been met .....	28
b.	The elements of “third party beneficiary” under Cambodian law were not fulfilled.....	28
iii.	<i>Vader is not prima facie bound by the Arbitration Agreement under the group of companies doctrine</i> .....	29
a.	The group of companies doctrine is not recognized under Cambodian law ...	29
b.	In any event, the prerequisites in Dow Chemical were not fulfilled .....	30
<b>III.</b>	<b>THERE WAS NO VALID ACCEPTANCE</b> .....	<b>31</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>THE HEAD NOD CANNOT BE INTERPRETED AS AN ACCEPTANCE</b> .....	<b>31</b>
i.	<i>Subjectively, the head nod is not an acceptance</i> .....	31

a.	The Alleged Contract Extension was clouded by uncertainties in preliminary negotiations .....	32
b.	The practices established between both Parties leave no room for uncertainties .....	32
c.	The Claimant's subsequent conduct is consistent with the Contract not being extended.....	33
ii.	<i>Objectively, the head nod is not an acceptance</i> .....	33
a.	The nature and purpose of the contract is of great significance .....	34
b.	Meaning commonly given to a sideways head nod is easily misunderstood ...	34
c.	Both Parties are not bound by the usage of the sideways head nod .....	34
1.	<i>Sideway head nod is not a practice established between both Parties</i> .....	35
2.	<i>Sideway head nod is of a local nature</i> .....	35
	<b>B. IN ANY EVENT, THE CONTRACT IS VOID ON THE GROUND OF MISTAKE</b> .....	<b>35</b>
i.	<i>The Contract can be avoided on the ground of mistake</i> .....	36
a.	The mistake was caused by the Claimant .....	36
b.	Binding the Respondent of such mistake would be contrary to the reasonable commercial standards of fair dealing .....	37
c.	Claimant did not act in reliance of the Contract .....	37
ii.	<i>No valid obstacles to prevent the avoidance of the Contract</i> .....	38
a.	The Respondent was not grossly negligent.....	38
b.	The risks were not assumed by both Parties .....	38

<b>C. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT THERE WAS A VALID CONTRACT, THE CONTRACT SHOULD BE TERMINATED OR RENEGOTIATED ON THE GROUND OF HARDSHIP .....</b>	<b>38</b>
<i>i. The Respondent's financial difficulty fundamentally altered the equilibrium of the Contract .....</i>	39
<i>ii. The hardship occurred after conclusion of the Contract.....</i>	39
<i>iii. The hardship was beyond the control of the Respondent .....</i>	39
<i>iv. The risk of the hardship was not assumed by the Respondent .....</i>	40
<b>IV. ASSUMING BUT NOT CONCEDING THAT THE CONTRACT IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE, SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE CANNOT BE GRANTED AGAINST THE RESPONDENT.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>A. THE PERFORMANCE WILL BE UNREASONABLY BURDENSOME OR COSTLY FOR THE RESPONDENT .....</b>	<b>41</b>
<i>i. The Respondent does not have the capacity to produce bricks .....</i>	41
<i>ii. The commercial relationship between the Parties have been tainted by mistrust</i>	42
<b>B. THE CLAIMANT MAY REASONABLY OBTAIN PERFORMANCE FROM ANOTHER SOURCE .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<i>i. Slight delay is reasonable .....</i>	42
<i>ii. Bricks are reasonably obtainable .....</i>	42
<b>PRAYER OF RELIEF .....</b>	<b>44</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Journals

- ‘The Impact of Party Impecuniosity on Arbitration Agreement’ *BMH Avocats* (Kuhner, 16 October 2014) <[http://bmhavocats.com/impact-party-impecuniosity-arbitration-agreements/#\\_ftn5](http://bmhavocats.com/impact-party-impecuniosity-arbitration-agreements/#_ftn5)> accessed 11 September 2018 .....22
- ‘Changed Contract Circumstances’, (Chengwei Liu, April 2005) <<http://www.cisg.law.pace.edu/cisg/biblio/liu5.html>> accessed 2 September 2018. ....24
- Clive M. Schmitthoff, *Schmitthoff’s Export Trade: The Law and Practice of International Trade* (Sweet & Maxwell, 8th Ed, 1986), 146; Hans van Houtte, ‘Changed Circumstances and Pacta Sunt Servanda’ *TDM* 5 (2007) < [www.transnational-dispute-management.com/article.asp?key=1060](http://www.transnational-dispute-management.com/article.asp?key=1060)> accessed 1 September 2018.....24
- Karen Mills (2006), *Cultural Differences & Ethnic Bias in International Dispute Resolution An Arbitrator/Mediator’s Perspective*. Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, Malaysia Branch International Arbitration Conference (pp 5 – 7) accessed 26<sup>th</sup> August 2018.....36
- William W. Park, ‘Non Signatories and International Contracts: An Arbitrator’s Dilemma’, (Oxford, 2009) .....27, 29, 32

### Books

- Gary Born, *International Commercial Arbitration* (Kluwer Law International, 2nd Ed, 2014) .....26
- Nigel Blackaby et al, *Redfern & Hunter on International Arbitration* (Oxford University Press, 5th Ed, 2009)..... 17, 18, 26
- Patricia Zivkovic, ‘Impecunious Parties in Arbitration: An Overview of ECHR Practice’, *Croat. Arbit. Yearb. Vol. 23* (2016), pp. 33-52 .....20
- Williams and Kawharu on Arbitration..... 18

## International Conventions

European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) (adopted 4 November 1950, entered into force 3 September 1953).....	20
International Covenant on Civil and Political Right (ICCPR) (adopted 16 December 1966, entered into force 23 March 1976) 999 UNTS 171 .....	19
The Geneva Protocol on Arbitration Clauses 1923, Article 2 .....	16
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration 1985(GA Res 40/72, UN GOAR, 40th Sess, Supp No 17, Annex 1, UN Doc A/40/17 (1985)) (“Model Law”) Article 1(2) .....	16
Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR) (adopted and entered into force 10 December 1948) .....	20

## Cases

<i>Black-Clawson v. Papierwerke</i> [1981] 2 Lloyd’s Rep 446 .....	19
<i>German "Plummer" case</i> Bundesgerichtshof, III ZR 33/2000, BGHZ 145 .....	21
<i>C v. D</i> [2007] EWHC 1541 (Comm) .....	19
<i>Dermajaya Properties Sdn Bhd v Premium Properties Sdn Bhd</i> [2002] 1 SLR(R) 492, .....	17
<i>Dow Chemical Group v Isover-Saint-Gobain</i> ICC Case No. 413 ICC Case No. 4131 .....	30, 31
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber &amp; Resin Intermediates S.A.S.</i> 269 F.3d 187, 200, (3d Cir. 2001).....	29
ICC Case No. 10758 .....	26
<i>Interbras Cayman Co. v. Orient Victory Shipping Co., S.A.</i> , 663 F.2d 4, 6 (2d Cir. 1981)....	28
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> 254 F.3d 48, 59-60 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co. v. Conegie ex rel. Lee</i> , 492 F.3d 596, 600 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Leather goods case</i> [1997] 7 U 2070/97 (Germany Appellate Court München) < <a href="http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/970709g1.html">http://cisgw3.law.pace.edu/cases/970709g1.html</a> > accessed 30 August 2018.....	34

<i>Leibinger v. Stryker Trauma GmbH</i> [2005] EWHC 690 (Comm) .....	18
<i>Liamco v. Libya award</i> , April 12, 1977 .....	23
<i>National Carriers Ltd v. Panalpina Northern Ltd</i> [1981] AC 675 .....	23
<i>Noble Assurance Company and Shell Petroleum Inc v. Gerling Konzern General Insurance Company UK Branch</i> [2007] EWHC 25322 .....	19
<i>Pakistan v. Dallah Real Estate and Tourism Holding Company Case No. 09/28533</i> .....	27
<i>Peterson Farms Inc v. C &amp; M Farming Ltd</i> [2004] APP.L.R. 02/04 .....	27, 31
<i>Pirelli &amp; Co. v. Licensing Projects and other</i> , A contribution by the ITA Board of Reporters, Kluwer Law International (First Civil Law Chamber 2013). .....	22
<i>PT First Media TBK v. Astro Nusantara International BV</i> [2013] SGCA 57 .....	27
<i>PT Garuda Indonesia v Birgen Air</i> [2002] 1 SLR(R) 401.....	17
<i>Sarhank Group v. Oracle Corp</i> 404 F.3d 657 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Shashoua and others v Sharma</i> [2009] EWHC 957 .....	17
<i>Societe des Industries Metallurgiques SA v. The Bronx Engineering Co Ltd</i> [1975] 1 Lloyd's Rep 465 .....	42
<i>Sulamerica CIA Nacional De Seguros SA and Others v. Enesa Engenharia SA And Others</i> [2012] EWCA Civ 638. ....	17, 18
<i>Sumitomo Heavy Industries Ltd v. Oil &amp; Natural Gas Commission</i> [1994] 1 Lloyd's Rep 45 .....	18
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite Co Ltd &amp; Anor v Government of the Lao People's Democratic Republic</i> [2017] 9 CLJ 273.....	18, 19, 27
<i>Trustees of Empire State Carpenters Annuity, Apprenticeship, Labor-Management Cooperation, Pensions &amp; Welfare Funds v. Syracuse Floor Sys, Inc</i> No 13-CV-1509 (SJF) 2015 WL 222133 (E.D.N.Y. Jan 13, 2015) .....	29
<i>XL Insurance Ltd v. Owens Corning</i> [2000] Lloyd's Rep 500 .....	19

**Statutes**

Commercial Arbitration Law of the Kingdom of Cambodia.....	19, 26
French Civil Code .....	24
German Civil Code .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	23
Swiss Civil Code.....	24
UNIDROIT Principles 2016 .....	passim
Uniform Commercial Code.....	23

**Rules**

KLRC Rules 2017 .....	22, 26
-----------------------	--------

**Websites**

'Building Firms Waiting More Than A Year For Bricks As Raw Material Costs Rocket, Study Shows' (The Independent, 2018) < <a href="https://www.independent.co.uk/news/business/news/brick-shortage-supply-building-firms-raw-material-costs-a8312746.html">https://www.independent.co.uk/news/business/news/brick-shortage-supply-building-firms-raw-material-costs-a8312746.html</a> > accessed 19 September 2018 .....	39
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

The Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia .....	19
